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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HERITAGE ROOM

9:00 A.M.

SDAB-D-26-066

To construct a Residential Use building in the
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed
front porches, Basement Development (Unit D,
NOT to be used as an additional Dwelling), and to
develop 3 Secondary Suites in the Basements
(Units A, B, C)

5310 - 40 Avenue NW
Project No.: 627863134-002

II

1:30 PM.

SDAB-D-26-067

Pursuant to Section 645 of the Municipal
Government Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26, you are
hereby ordered to:

1. Acquire a Development Permit for the Lodging
House before March 28, 2026.

OR

2. Decommission the Lodging House before
March 28, 2026. [...]

3011 - 37 Street NW
Project No.: 385358612-001

Unless otherwise stated, all references to ""Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I: 9:00 AM

FILE: SDAB-D-26-066

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL.:

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

627863134-002

Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches,
Basement Development (Unit D, NOT to be used as an
additional Dwelling), and to develop 3 Secondary Suites
in the Basements (Units A, B, C)

Approved with Conditions

February 9, 2026

February 26, 2026

5310 - 40 Avenue NW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 7721465 Blk 2 Lot 56

ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

OVERLAY: N/A

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A

DISTRICT PLAN: Mill Woods and Meadows District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:
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My name is David (Dave) Heroux. My wife Hollie and I own and reside at
the property located at 5412 - 40 Avenue NW. We have resided there since
September, 1978. We are appealing the Development Permit on the
following grounds:

1. The Development Permit Description does not mention the intent to
demolish an existing Residential Use building (Single Detached House)
and Accessory building (detached Garage).

2. There was no notification of or consultation with neighboring property
owners prior to permit approval. This occurred even though I had
personally contacted (early 2025) the mayor of Edmonton at the time
(Amarjeet Sohi) as well as emailing all Edmonton City Councillors
(including Keren Teng) on numerous occasions (early March of 2025),
voicing my concerns regarding the possibility of a multiplex development
on this Site. Interestingly enough, we did receive written notification in the
mail August, 2025, regarding the relatively minor Development Permit Job
No. 608172009-002, to construct a rear addition to a Residential Use
building in the form of a Single Detached House (sunroom, 3.8m x 5.0m)
located at 25 - Greenoch Crescent NW, Plan 7721465 Blk 2 Lot 54.
Something is very flawed with the City's notification process and how it
deals with its citizen's concerns!

3. The proposed development permit was approved on February 9, 2026,
but Edmonton Approved Development signage was not posted on the Site
until 14 days later on February 23, 2026. ATCO had already visited the
Site and attempted to disconnect the gas flow on February 19, 2026. As of
today, there is a metal plate and signage covering the alley behind the Site.
4. Due to the very limited and short notice, I have been unable to obtain
any specifics relating to Site proposed development. I currently have an
outstanding 311 request (reference # 8027804933 - 311 operator Ram) for
additional information relating to this Development Permit. I am assuming
this Development Permit requires a variance to the maximum allowable
density. As such, the Development Officer did not have the authority to
grant this variance and should have refused the Development Permit.

5. Alternatively, the test for granting a variance is not met as the proposed
development will unduly affect the use, value and enjoyment of
neighbouring properties, particularly with respect to parking and traffic
impacts. The Proposed Development Permit will result in a Single
Detached Residual House and Detached Garage being demolished and
construction of a 4 Dwelling Row House with Secondary Suites in the
basements (7 residences) to proceed. Where are the residents going to park
and what are these people going to do with their vehicles during snow
removal parking restrictions! Traffic in our neighbourhood is already very
heavy and this will only compound the problem.

6. Subsequent to issuance of the Development Permit, the ZB was
amended. The proposed development has not been fully evaluated with
respect to the amendments to the ZB and may require additional variances.
7. The neighbourhood has a history of flooding and drainage issues,
particularly impacting garages located along the back alley. The alley itself
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has been an ongoing issue as it becomes a lake / river during heavy rain
and snow thawing. Significant damage to the alley has regularly occured
requiring numerous repair and resurfacing. The ZB provides the
Development Officer with authority to require information regarding
drainage impacts associated with the proposed development. The
Development Officer failed to obtain this information. A report from a
qualified expert assessing the proposed development should be required
prior to approving the Development Permit.

8. Such further and other grounds as may be raised at the hearing of the
appeal.

I would appreciate being contacted to discuss hearing dates before
scheduling the hearing of this appeal.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
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686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a)

(b)

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days

after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)

(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;
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(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i1)) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
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Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Progect Number: §27863134-002
Apphcansn D SED 03, 3004
Pristed Febraary 9, 2026 a1 10.38 AM
Pare. 1af8

Edmonton

Development Permit

This document 15 a record of a Development Permat spplicanion and 8 record of the decison for the nndertaling described below, subject to
the limitations and conditons of thas permat, of the Zonng Bylew as amended.

Applicant Properry Addressies) and Legal Description(s)
5310 - 40 AVENLUE NW
Plan 7721465 Blk 2 Lot 56

Specific Address(es)

3 - GREENOCH CRESCENT NW

5 - GREENOCH CRESCENT NW

5310 - 40 AVENUE NW

7. GREENOCH CRESCENT NW
BSMT, 3 . GREENOCH CRESCENT NW
BSMT, § - GREENOCH CRESCENT NW
BSMT, 7 - GREENOCH CRESCENT NW
3 - GREENOCH CRESCENT NW

5 - GREENOCH CRESCENT NW

5310 - 40 AVENUE NW

7 . GREENOCH CRESCENT NW

5310 - 30 AVENUE NW

ggi’ififﬂ

Hi

Scope of Permit
To construct & Residential Use building in the form of & 4 Dwellag Row House with unenclosed front porches, Basement
Development (Unit D, NOT to be used a3 an sdditional Dwelling), and to develop 3 Secondary Suites i the Basements (Ui A, B,

C)
Dietails

1. Thied Low Zouing RS 1 Youmber of Priscapsl Dwsllmg Unity To Convoruct 4

¥, Crvatlay: & Hombe of becosdary vmw Deelliag Vel o
Comtract. 3

£, Smfusery Plaa. ¢ Backvard Howuag o becondary uw lacinded™ Tes

7 Heighbourboed Clamificonss  Fedevelopiag | Developmen Cowpery  Clans of Permat  Permaned
D s maat

Development Permit Decision
Approved
Tssue Date: Feb 09, 2026 Development Anthority: SELTZI AARON

Subject to the Following Conditions
Zoning Conditions
Thas Development Perout authonzes the conutraction of 3 Rendential Use bauldmy m the form of a 4 Dwelling Row Howe with
unenclosed front porches. Basement Developmest (Unat D NOT o be nsed 2z an addstional Dwelling). and to develop 3 Secondary
Suites in the Basements (Unin & B, C)

The development must be constmcted i accordsnce with the spproved downgs.

WITHIN 14 DAYS OF AFFROVAL  pnor to any demolition or constrachon sctavily, the spphesnt et post on-site 8
Development Permit Notification Sign (Subsection 7160 2 )
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Project Number: 627863134-002

Application Diate: SEP 02, 2025
Primted: Febroary @, 2026 at 10:38 AM
Paga: 2of8

Development Permit

Landscaping must be installed and maintained in accordance with Section 3.60.
A minimum Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot area must be provided (Subsection 5.60.3.2).

Pathway(s) connecting the main entrance of the Dwelling directly to an Abutting sidewalk or to a Driveway must be a minimum
vnobstructed width of 0.2 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

Unenclosed steps regquire a minimunm setback of 0.6 m from Lot lines (Subsection 2.10.4.6.). If the unenclosed steps are oriented
toward the Interior Side Lot Line, a minimum distance of 1.1 m mmst be maintained between the Interior Side Lot Line and the
unenclosed steps (Subsection 2.10.4.8.1.). If the unenclosed steps are oriented away from the Interior Side Line and have a landing
less than or equal to 1.5 m?2. a minimum distance of 0.15 m must be maintained from the Interior Side Lot line and the unenclosed
steps (Subsection 2.10.4.8.2)

The proposed basement development(s) must NOT be used as an additional Dwelling. An additional Dwelling requires a new
Develepment Permit application.

Dwelling means a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, bathroom, living room. and kitchen The
Dwelling is not intended to be moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible undercarriage, must be ona
foundation, and connected to utilities (Section 8.20).

The Secondary Suite must have a separate entrance from the principal Dwelling, either from a commeon indoor landing or directly
from outside the building (Section 8.20).

A Hard Surfaced Pathway connecting the main entrance of the Secondary Suite directly to an Abutting sidewalk or to a Driveway is
required, which must be a minimum width of 0.9 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

The Secondary Suite must have less Floor Area than the principal Dwelling (Section 8.20).

The Secondary Suite must not be separated from the principal Dwelling by a condemininm conversion or subdivision (Section
8.20).

Landscaping Conditions:

1. Landscaping must be installed in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan. and Section 3.60 of Zoning Bylaw 20001, to the
satisfaction of the Development Planner.

2. Any change to an approved Landscape Plan requires the approval of the Development Planner prior to the Landscaping being
installed.

3. Landscaping must be installed within 12 months of receiving the Final Occupancy Permit. Landscaping must be maintained in a
healthy condition for a mimmum of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed. to the satisfaction of the Development
Planner.

Transportation Conditions:

1. Access is proposed to the alley and dees not require a crossing permit. The area between the property line and the alley driving
surface mmst be hard surfaced to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination. This area within the alley road
right-of-way must not exceed a slope of 8%.

2. The existing boulevard trees in the right-of-way adjacent to the site MUST be protected. A Public Tree Permit will be required for
any boulevard trees within 5 meters of the site; trees must be protected during construction as per the Public Tree Bylaw 18825, If

PO702003
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€dmonton

Project Number: 627863134-002

Application Dare: SEP 02, 2025
Prinred: Febmuary @, 2026 at 10:38 AM
Page: 3of8

Development Permit

tree damage occurs, all tree related costs will be covered by the proponent as per the Corporate Tree Management Policy (C456C).
This includes compensation for tree value on fnll or partial tree loss as well as all operational and administrative fees. The
owner/applicant mmust contact City Operations, Parks and Roads Services at citytrees@edmoenton.ca to arrange any clearance
pruning or roof cutting prior to construction.

3. The existing concrete steps m the right-of-way must be removed and boulevard restored. Permanent objects including concrete
steps, railings. planters. etc. must NOT encroach into or over/under road right-of-way. Any proposed landscaping for the
development must be provided entirely on private property.

4. There may be utilities within the road right-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The
owner/applicant is responsible for the location of all nnderground and above ground utilities and maintaining required clearances as
specified by the utility companies. Utility Safety Partners (Online: https://wtilitysafety ca’wheres-the-line/submut-a-locate-request)
(1-800-242-3447) and Shaw Cable (1-866-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work
beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with relocations and/or removals shall be at the expense of the
owner/applicant.

5. Any alley, sidewalk and/or boulevard damage occwring as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of
Development Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses incurred for repair are to be borne by the
owner. The applicant is respensible to contact Trevor Singbeil of Development Inspections at 780-496-7019 for an onsite inspection
72 hours prior to and following construction of the access.

6. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road right-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP mmst include:

a. the start/finish date of project;

b. accommodation of pedestrians and vehicles during construction;

c. confirmation of lay down area within legal read right of way if required;

d. and to confirm if crossing the sidewalk and/or boulevard is required to temporarily access the site.

It should be noted that the hearding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor must apply for an OSCAM
online at:

https:/fwww.edmonton cabusiness economy/oscam-permit-request aspx

Drainage Services Conditions:

This advice identifies the development assessments applicable to the property at 5310 - 40 Avenue NW_Plan 7721465 Blk 2. Lot
56, Greenview.
APPLICABLE ASSESSMENTS
1. Permanent Area Contribution (PAC
Storm and sanitary PACs are not applicable. since the property is not within any active PAC basin.
Expansion Assessment (EA)
Expansion Assessment is not applicable since the property is cutside the current Expansion Assessment area.
Arterial Roadway Assessment (ARA)
Arterial Roadway Assessment is not applicable since the property is outside the current AR A Catchment Area.
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge (SSTC)
- S8TC applies to the lot in question; however, SSTC charges are being paunsed until December 31, 2025, Therefore, SSTC is
deferred for this development permit application, DP#627863134-002.
S5TC may be applied for at the time of a foture subdivision, development permit, or servicing connection application.
For informational purposes, the following SSTC rates apply to the year 2025, SSTC rate depends on the type of development:
1 — Industrial / Commercial / Institution: $8.818 per hectare
2 — One or two Dwelling Residential (no secondary, garden, or garage suite): $1,764 per dwelling
3 — Two Dwellings Residential (one secondary, garden. or garage suite): $1.764 per dwelling
for secondary garden or garage suite $781
4 — Multi-Family Besidential: $1,259 per dwelling

[ NS
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Project Number: 627863134-002

Application Date: SEP 02, 2025
Frimted: February 9, 2026 at 10:38 AM
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Development Permit

The SSTC charge should be paid when the development permit or sanitary services connection application is made.

Any sewer mam extensions required to service the site and any onsite servicing requirements are in addition to the above-noted
PAC and S5TC assessments and will be at the developer's cost.

Please note that the SSTC rates are subject to adjustment at the end of the year. The final SSTC 15 based on the prevailing rate
when the applicant/owner makes a payment.
Additional Notes
The above assessment is based on information currently available to our department. If such information changes, a new
assessment may be made.
In addition to the above items, the applicant/owner may need to pay for the installation cost of sewer services to the property
line. For details, please contact EPCOR. Drainage.
More information about the above charges can be found on the City of Edmonton’s website:
Permanent Area Contributions
https:/fwww.edmonton.ca'city_government/ntilities/permanent-area-contributions.aspx
Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment
https:/fwww.edmonton ca/city_government/utilities/expansion-assessment-charge-ea aspx
Arterial Roadway Assessment
https:/www.edmonton. ca'projects_plans/roads/design planning/arterial-roadway-assessments. aspx
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge
https:/‘'www.edmonton ca'city_government/ntilities/sanitary-sewer-trunk-charge-sste.aspx

EPCOR. Conditions:

1. Prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review (except for Building Pernuts for demolition, excavation, or shoring),
an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) conducted by Edmonton Fire Rescue. Fire Protection Engineer. must be completed.

1a. The proposed development must comply with any requirements identified in the IFPA.

1b. Should the IFPA determine that upgrades to the municipal fire protection infrastructure are required, the owner nmst enter into a
Servicing Agreement with the City for construction of those improvements or alternatively the owner can contact EPCOR to
explore the option of having EPCOR. complete the work at the owner’s expense. The Servicing Apreement with the City or EPCOR
must be entered into prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review.

2. Any party proposing construction involving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 3m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOR. Water facilities is required to enter into a Facility Proximity Agreement with EWSL prior
to performing the ground disturbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmenton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOER. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More information can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@epcor.com.

Subject to the Following Advisements

Zoning Advisements:
Unless otherwise stated, all above references to “section numbers™ or "subsection numbers" refer to the authority under the Zoning
Bylaw.

An izsned Development Permit means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation. bylaws or land title instruments inchiding. but not limited to. the
Municipal Government Act. the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Resource Act, or any caveats. restrictive covenants or easements
that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

Any proposed change from the original issued Development Permit may be subject to a revision/re-exanunation fee. The fee will be
determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

PO7I2003
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Development Permit

All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more information on tree protection and Public Tree Permuts please see
https:/www.edmonton caresidential neighbourhoods/zardens lawns_trees/public-tree-permit. All new installations, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require forestry consultation.

In the event that tree remowval or relocation is required on City of Edmonton land, including road right-of-way, all costs asseciated
with the removal or relocation will be borne by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management

Policy (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minimum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and/or relocate the trees.

City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
buildings, additions to buildings, or alterations of surface drainage.

A site mechanical plan stamped by a professicnal engineer showing water and sewer services, stormwater management calenlations
and the proposed lot grading design must be submitted to EPCOR Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCOR.s
review, the grading plan is forwarded to Development Services for final review and approval New plan submissions can be made
via EPCOR.’s Builder and Developer web portal in My Account. Visit epcor.com/newconnection and click "ONLINE
APPLICATION’ for instructions on the plan submission process.

The site must be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the original approved lot
grading plan must be subnutted to lot.grading@edmonton.ca for review and approval.

For more information on Lot Grading requirements, plans and inspections refer to the website:
https:/ferww.edmonton cafresidential neighbouvrhoods/residential-lot-grading

EPCOR. Advisements:

1. The site is currently serviced by a 20 mm copper water service (S43924) lecated 1.1 m east of the west property line of Lot 56 off
of 40 Avenue. If this service will not be used for the planned development, it must be abandoned back to the water main prior to any
on-site excavation. The applicant is to contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at 780-412-4000 a minimum of four weeks prior to
commencing any work on the site including demolition, excavation or grading for direction on the correct process to follow to have
the service isolated and meter removed.

1la. The existing service is not of sufficient size for the proposed develepment. The owner/applicant must review the total on-site
water demands and service line capacity with a qualified engineer to determine the size of service required and ensure adequate
water supply to the proposed development.

2. EPCOR. Water Services Inc. does not review on-site servicing. It 1s the applicant's responsibility to obtain the services of a
professional to complete on-site water distribution design and to ensure the supply will meet plumbing code and supply
requirements.

3. A new water service may be constructed for this lot directly off EPCOR.’s 200 mm water main along Greenoch Crescent adjacent
to the subject site.

4. For information on water and/or sewer servicing requirements, please contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (IWASS)
at wass.drainage(@epcor.com or at 780-496-5444. EPCOR. Strongly encourages all applicants to contact TWASS early in
development planning to learn about site specific mininmm requirements for onsite water and/or sewer servicing.

4a. For information and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcor.com/ca’en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-
connections. html.

5. For information on service abandonments contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
wass.drainage@epcor.com or at 7T80-496-5444

PO7D2003
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Development Permit

6. For information on metering and inquiries regarding meter settings please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
EWSinspections@epcor.com or 780-412-3850.

7. The applicant nmst submit bactericlogical test results to EPCOR. Water Dispatch and must have a water serviceman furn on the
valve. Contact EPCOR. Water Dispatch at 780-412-4300 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOER. Water
Dispatch can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

8. In reference to City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626 (EPCOR. Water Services Bylaw). a private service line must not cross from one
separately titled property to ancther separately titled property even if these properties are owned by the same owner. Refer to the
City of Edmonton Design and Censtruction Standards, Volume 4, Water Service Requirements drawings WA-005-11a and WAO0QS5-
11b for permitted water service configurations.

9. Due to the built-form in this development. verification that the Required Fire Flow of this development does not exceed the
Available Fire Flow at this site is required to support this application. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services. Fire Protection Engineer
must assess if Fire Protection of this site is adequate via an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA).

10. In 2022 the Infill Fire Protection Program was initiated to fund water infrastructure upgrades required to meet municipal fire
protection standards within core, mature and established neighbourhoods. The program will consider "mussing middle” housing

forms. mixed use and smaller scale commercial-only developments. EPCOR. Water encourages interested applicants to go to the
program website for more information and wpdates (www.epcor.com/ca/en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-connections/guides-
checklists-forms/fire-protection-cost-share html).

10a. Please note that being accepted for consideration in the program does not guarantee funding will be granted, as each
application will be weighed against a set of criteria.

10t. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) is required to be considered for funding.

11. Development engineering drawings including landscaping and hardscaping mmst meet Volume 1 (Table of Minimum Offsets)
and Volume 4 (April 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Censtruction Standards.

12. Dimensicns must be provided as part of the engineering drawing submission package where a tree or shrub bed is installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4

(April 2021).

13. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or additions to the existing municipal water
infrastructure required by this application.

14. No contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOE. valves and only an EPCOR employee or EPCOR. authorized agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR infrastructore.

15. The advisements and cenditions provided in this response are firm and cannot be altered.

Should you require any additional information. please contact Sarah Chileen at schileen@epcor.com

Fire Rescue Services Advisements:

Upon review of the noted development application. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services has no objections to this proposal however, has
the following advisements for your implementation and information

A fire safety plan, accepted in writing by the fire department and the anthority having jurisdiction, shall be prepared for the site.
Edmeonton Fire Rescue Services will review your plan at the initial site visit upon commencement of construction.

Beference: NFC(2023-AE) 3.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review in-person at the first construction site safety inspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fire SCQO).

PO702003
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Development Permit

The applicant of a building permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

A Fire SCO may attend a site at any reasonable howr and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP in place
and ready for review in accordance with section 5.6 of the NEFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSP guide for your reference here:
https://www.edmonton ca/sites/default/files/public-filesFireSafetyPlanGuide pdf?cb=1692102771

Ensure that the hydrant(s) servicing the site are fully fonctional prior to construction and remain accessible and unobstructed during
construction.

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.3.6. Hydrant Access

1) Hydrants on construction, alteration, or demolition site shall

a) be clearly marked with a sign,

b) be accessible, and

c) have an unobstructed clearance of not less than 2 m at all times.

NBC (2023-AE) 9.10.20.3. Fire Department Access to Building

1) Access for fire department equipment shall be provided to each building by means of a street, private roadway or yard.

2) Where access to a building as required in Sentence (1) is provided by means of a roadway or yard, the design and location of
such roadway or yard shall take inte account connection with public thoroughfares. weight of firefighting equipment. width of
roadway, radins of curves, overhead clearance, location of fire hydrants, locatien of fire department connections and vehicular
parking.

Edmeonton Fire Rescue Services Access Guidelines specify that the unobstructed travel path (measured from a fire department
vehicle to the entry of the building/unit) nmst be a minimuem 0.9m of clear width (gates nmst be non-locking) and no greater than
45m in distance.

https://www.edmonton ca'sites/defanlt/files/public-files/assets PDF/B19-04_Small Building Access Policypdf?cb=1632115800
The path must be of a hard swface such as a sidewalk that is accessible in all climate conditions. Soft surfaces such as grass or
landscaped areas will not be considered.

During Construction

To meet the requirements of the National Fire Code — 2023 Alberta Edition, Sentence 5.6.1.2.(1), protecticn of adjacent properties
during construction must be considered.

hitps:/www.edmonton ca'programs services/fire_rescue/fire-safety-planning-for-const

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Building

1) Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildings or facilities that would be exposed to fire originating from buildings, parts of
buildings, facilities and associated areas undergeing construction, alteration or demolition operations.

Reference: Protection of Adjacent Building- STANDATA - Joint fire/building code interpretation:

Measures to mitigate fire spread to adjacent buildings

hitps://open alberta.ca/dataset/chb3d1662-1354-45c8-aab8-29091f2a6c3 5/resonrce/69982107-26ed-40ec-a5al-
6ba34dcde514/download/ma-standata-interpretation-building 23 -bei-030-23-fci-012-2025-03 pdf pdf

Kind regards.
Matthew McKellar
FSCO Group B, Level I

Please send ATT FRS DP review inquiries to emsfpts@edmonton ca

Waste Services Advisements:
Thank you for the opportunity to provide feedback on this project.

PO702003
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Development Permit

Waste Services has reviewed the proposed plan "PLOT PLAN" dated 02/09/25 and has no concerns to identify during this review.
This review follows Waste Services' current standards and practices and will expire when the Development Permit expires.

Adding any number of additional dwellings beyond what 1s indicated in this letter may result in changes to your waste collection.
Waste Services reserves the right to adjust the collection method. location. or frequency to ensure safe and efficient service.

Additional mformation about waste service at your proposed development:

Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, your development must receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.

To help in planning and designing your develepment, please refer to Bylaw 20363 to review clauses related to:

Access to containers and removal of obstructions.

Container set out, and

The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

The green cart equivalency program with an exemption to reduce the spacing required to 0.5 m between carts while maintaining 1.0
m spacing between carts and any other objects such as vehicles, fences, power poles. etc. has been approved for this proposed
development with 8 dwellings, allowing it to receive Curbside Collection. Each unit will be charged the waste wtility rate. The City
will provide a total of 12 carts: 8 x 240 L for garbage and 4 x 240 L for food scraps.

Please note:

Besidents would be required to share their food scraps carts.

Besidents will be required to set out garbage and food scraps carts on collection day as per the set-out instructions.
Besidents would use blue bags for recycling.

A mintmum of 7.5 m vnobstructed overhead space is required above the collection area to allow proper servicing of the containers.

If the locations of the transformer and switching cubicles do not exactly match the approved drawings. Waste Services mmst be
advised and reserves the right to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.

For developments with rear lanes. waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings in the development. It is the
responsibility of the owner to ensure all residents have access to the rear lane for waste set out.

If you require any further clarifications, please contact us.

Rights of Appeal
This approval is subject to the right of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Beard (SDAB) as outlined in Chapter
M-26. Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Act.

Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt & Date Paid
Dev. Application Fee $1,020000 $1,020.00 00848FO01001006 Sep D5, 2025
Lot Grading Fee 49000 $400.00 00848FO01001006 Sep D5, 2025
Development Permit Inspection Fee S560.00 3560000 D084B8FO01001 006 Sep D6, 2025
Total GST Amount: 30.00
Totals for Permir 32.070.00 32.070.00

POTD2003
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FILE: SDAB-D-26-067

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE

OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

ORDER:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL.:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONE:

OVERLAY:

STATUTORY PLAN:

DISTRICT PLAN:

385358612-001

Pursuant to Section 645 of the Municipal Government
Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26, you are hereby ordered to:

1. Acquire a Development Permit for the Lodging House
before March 28, 2026.

OR

2. Decommission the Lodging House before March 28,
2026. [...]

Order Issued

February 11, 2026

March 1, 2026

3011 - 37 Street NW
Plan 9222763 Blk 51 Lot 43
RS - Small Scale Residential Zone

N/A

N/A

Mill Woods and Meadows District Plan
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Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development

Authority:

I am appealing the Stop Order issued under Section 645 of the Municipal
Government Act in relation to the property located at 3011 37 Street NW.

The intent of this appeal is to request additional time to transition the
property from its current configuration to a compliant use under the
Edmonton Zoning Bylaw. The current occupants are in the process of
being restructured into a primary dwelling and proposed secondary suite
configuration.

I am taking steps to cease any lodging house use and to pursue the
appropriate Development Permit and Building Permit required for a legal
secondary suite. 1 respectfully request that the Subdivision and
Development Appeal Board grant additional time to complete this
transition and achieve full compliance.

This appeal is submitted in good faith to ensure the property is brought into
compliance in a safe and orderly manner.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Stop order
645(1) Despite section 545, if a development authority finds that a
development, land use or use of a building is not in accordance with
(a) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or
(b) a development permit or subdivision approval,
the development authority may act under subsection (2).
(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written
notice, order the owner, the person in possession of the land or building

or the person responsible for the contravention, or any or all of them, to

(a) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or in
part as directed by the notice,
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(b) demolish, remove or replace the development, or

(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the
development or use of the land or building complies with this Part, the
land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, a development permit or
a subdivision approval,

within the time set out in the notice.

(2.1) A notice referred to in subsection (2) must specify the date on
which the order was made, must contain any other information required
by the regulations and must be given or sent to the person or persons
referred to in subsection (2) on the same day the decision is made.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may
appeal the order in the notice in accordance with section 685.

Permit
683 Except as otherwise provided in a land use bylaw, a person may not
commence any development unless the person has been issued a
development permit in respect of it pursuant to the land use bylaw.

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).
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Appeals

686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a)

(b)

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(il)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days

after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)
(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

21
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(¢c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(ii)) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:
a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Lodging House means:
a building, or part of a building, containing 4 or more Sleeping Units and
each Sleeping Unit is rented individually. A Lodging House does not
provide on-Site or off-Site social, physical, or mental health supports.

Under section 8.20, Sleeping Unit means:

a room in a residential building that is used for people to live, that is
available through an accommodation agreement and 1is not
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self-contained. Sleeping Units have shared access to facilities such as
cooking, dining, laundry, sanitary, or general living facilities in the same
residential building. A Sleeping Unit provides accommodation for a
maximum of 2 people.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

23

7.110 Approvals Required and Development

Section 7.110.1 states:
1.1. No person may:

1.1.1. undertake, or cause or allow to be undertaken, a development; or

1.1.2. carry on, or cause or allow to be carried on, a development,
without a Development Permit issued under this Section.

7.200 Inspections, Enforcement and Penalties

2.1. It is an offence for any person to:

2.1.1. contravene; or
2.1.2. cause, allow or permit a contravention of,
any provisions of this Bylaw.

2.2.  If a Development Permit is required but has not been issued or is not
valid under this Bylaw, it is an offence for any person to:

2.2.1. construct a building or structure;

2.2.2.  make an addition or alteration to a building or structure;

2.2.3. commence or undertake a Use or change of intensity of Use; or
2.2.4. place a Sign on land, or on a building or structure.

2.3. It is an offence for any person to undertake development in contravention
of a Development Permit, including any conditions of approval.




Hearing Date: Friday, March 27, 2026 24

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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City of Edmonton
Develapment Services Branch 10111 - 104 Aova WW
f Dervelopmant Approvals & Inspechons Section Edmonton, AB T5) 004

edmonton.ca/ developmentcomplianoe

February 11, 2026 Our File: 385358612-001

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT ORDER
Dear Harmandeep Singh Mann and Ishan Singh Mann:

An Alberta Land Titles search identifies you as the registered owner(s) of the property
located at 3011 37 Street NW in Edmonton, Alberta, legally described as Plan 9222763 Blk
51 Lot 43.

This Property was inspected by Development Compliance Officer Justin Wagenaar, on
February 5, 2026. City of Edmonton Development Compliance Officers have the authority to
conduct site inspections and exercise development powers under Section 542 of the
Municipal Government Act.

ZONING BYLAW INFRACTION:

This property is zoned RS (Small Scale Residential Zone) in accordance with Section 2.10 of
Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 20001, Our investigation revealed a Lodging House has been
developed without a Development Permit.

The City of Edmonton has not issued a Development Permit to develop a Lodging House
which is contrary to Subsection 7.110.1 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 20001, and Section
683 of the Municipal Government Act.

Subsection 7.110.1 of Edmonfton Zoning Bylaw 20001 states:

Approval Required for Development

1.1. No person may: 1.1.1. undertake, or cause or allow to be undertaken, a development;
or 1.1.2. carry on, or cause or allow to be carried on, a development, without a
Development Permit issued under this Section.

Section 7.200 of Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 20001 states:
General Offences

25
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2.1. Itis an offence for any person to:

2.1.1. contravene; or

2.1.2. cause, permit or undertake a contravention of; or

2.1.3. continue a contravention, regardless of whether the person initially caused, or
permitted the contravention of, any provisions of this Bylaw.

2.2. Without restricting the generality of Subsection 2.1, if a Development Permit is
required but has not been issued or is not valid under this Bylaw, it is an offence for any
person to:

2.0 construct or allow a building or structure;

x3Z make or allow an addition or alteration to a building or structure;

2.2.3. commence or allow a Use or change of intensity of Use; or

2.2.4. place or allow the placement of a Sign on land, or on a building or structure.

Lodging House means: a building, or part of a building, containing 4 or more Sleeping
Units and each Sleeping Unit is rented individually. A Lodging House does not provide
on-Site or off-Gite social, physical, or mental health supports.

Sleeping Unit means: a room in a residential building that is used for people to live, that
is available through an accommodation agreement and is not self-contained. Sleeping Units
have shared access to facilities such as cooking, dining, laundry, sanitary, or general living
facilities in the same residential building. A Sleeping Unit provides accommodation for a
maximum of 2 people.

ORDER:

Pursuant to Section 645 of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26, you are
hereby ordered to:

1. Acquire a Development Permit for the Lodging House before March 28, 2026.
OR

2. Decommission the Lodging House before March 28, 2026. This includes:

- Ensure the building occupancy is below the maximum of 3 Sleeping Units.

- Mo more than 3 Sleeping Units in the Dwelling may be keyed and/or lockable.

- Remove all locking mechanisms on unoccupied room doors.

- Dismantle and remove the basement kitchen and revert back to the original approval for
the space. This includes the removal of the kitchen cabinets, counters, sink, and hood fan.
- Remove the stove and 220 volt outlet and 220 breaker from the electrical panel
associated with the basement kitchen.

- Remove any other cooking facilities (including 120 volt appliances) associated with the
basement kitchen.

Edmonton

26



Hearing Date: Friday, March 27, 2026 27

(;E'i"-. City of Edmonton

(U Development Services Branch 10111 - 104 Ave NW Edmonton
X "'IJ_JJ’ Development Approvals & Inspections Section Edmonton, 48 TS5 0J4

3 - Development Compliance & Inquiries Unit Canada

\ FLT edmonton.ca/developmentcompliance

- Schedule a decommission inspection by contacting the investigating Development
Compliance Officer by phone at 780-221-7291 or email at justin.wagenaar@edmonton.ca.

CONSEQUENCES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE:

The property will be inspected after March 28, 2026 to determine compliance with this
Order.

In the event that a person fails to comply with this Order issued under Section 645, Section
646 of the Municipal Government Act authorizes the City to enter the land and take any
action necessary to carry out the Order. Section 646 authorizes the City to register a caveat
under the Land Titles Act.

In the event that a person fails to comply with this Order issued under Section 645, Section
646 of the Municipal Government Act authorizes the City to enter the land and take any
action necessary to carry out the Order. Section 646 authorizes the City to register a caveat
under the Land Titles Act.

Section 553(1)(h.1) of the Municipal Government Act provides that the costs and expenses
of carrying out an order may be added to the tax roll of the property and Section 566(1),
subject to 566(2), a person who is found guilty of an offence under this Act is liable to a
fine of not more than $10,000.00 or to imprisonment for not more than one year, or to both
fine and imprisonment.

Affected persons may appeal this Order by filing within 21 calendar days to the
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. Visit the website at https://sdab.edmonton.ca
or call 780-496-6079 for more information on how to file an appeal.

Following are Sections 553, 645, 646, 683, 685 and 686 of the Municipal Government Act,
RSA 2000, ¢ M-26, which provides you with the right to appeal this Order and enables the
City to add all costs associated with this action to the tax roll of the property.



Hearing Date: Friday, March 27, 2026

e : .
LS City of Edmanton

Development Services Branch 10111 - 104 Ave MW
Development Approvals & Inspections Section Edmonton, AB T5J 014
& Development Compliance & Inguiries Unit Canada

edmonton.ca/developmentcompliance

PERMIT APPLICATIONS:
You can make a permit application online at selfserve.edmonton.ca.

For more information related to obtaining a Development Permit, we suggest you consult a
technical advisor at:

Email: developmentpermits@edmaonton.ca
Phone: 780-442-5054

If you have any questions in regards to this matter, please contact the writer at
780-221-7291.

Regards,

Justin Wagenaar

Development Compliance Officer
780-221-7291
justin.wagenaar@edmonton.ca

28
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Adding amounts owing to tax roll
553(1) A council may add the following amounts to the tax roll of a parcel of land:

(a) unpaid costs referred to in section 35(4) or 39(2) relating to service connections of a
municipal public utility that are owing by the owner of the parcel;

(b) unpaid charges referred to in section 42 for a municipal utility service provided to the
parcel by a municipal public utility that are owing by the owner of the parcel;

(c) unpaid expenses and costs referred to in section 549(3), if the parcel’s owner
contravened the enactment or bylaw and the contravention occurred on all or a part of
the parcel;

(d), (&) repealed 1999 c11 s35; (f) costs associated with tax recovery proceedings related to the
parcel;

(g) if the municipality has passad a bylaw making the owner of a parcel liable for expenses and
costs related to the municipality extinguishing fires on the parcel, unpaid costs and
expenses for extinguishing fires on the parcel;

(g.1) if the municipality has passad a bylaw requiring the owner or occupant of a parcel to keep
the sidewalks adjzcent to the parcel dear of snow and ice, unpaid expenses and
costs incurred by the municipality for removing the snow and ice in respect of the
parcel;
(h) unpaid costs awarded by a composite assessment review board under section 468.1 or the
Land and Property Rights Tribunal under section 501, if the composite assessment
review board or the Land and Property Rights Tribunal has awarded costs against the
owner of the parcel in favour of the municipality and the matter before the composite
assessment review board or the Land and Property Rights Tribunal was relzted to the

parcel;
(h.1) the expenses and costs of carrying out an order under section 646;
(i)} any other amount that may be added to the tax roll under an enactment.

(2) subject to section 659, when an amount is added to the tax roll of a parcel of land under
subsection (1), the amount

(a) is deemed for all purposes to be a tax imposed under Division 2 of Part 10 from the
date it was added to the tax roll, and

(b) forms a spedial lien against the parcel of land in favour of the municipality from the
date it was added to the tax roll.

Stop order

645(1) Despite section 545, if a development authority finds that a development, land use or use of a
building is not in accordance with

(&) this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or
(b} a development permit or subdivision approval,
the development authority may act under subsaction (2).

(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written notice, order the owner, the

Edmanton
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person in possession of the land or building or the person responsible for the contravention, or any or all
of them, to

(a) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or in part as directed by the
notice,
(b) demolish, remove or replace the development, or

(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the development or use of the land or
building complies with this Part, the land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, a

development permit or a subdivision approval,
within the time set out in the notice.

(2.1) A notice referred to in subsection (2) must specify the date on which the order was made, must
contain any other information required by the regulations and must be given or sent to the person or
persons referred to in subsection (2) on the same day the decision is made.

(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may appeal to the subdivision and
development appeal board in accordance with section 685.

Enforcement of stop order

646(1) If a parson fails or refusses to comply with an order diracted to the person under section 645 or
an order of 3 subdivision and development appeal board under section 687, the municipality may, in
accordance with section 542, enter on the land or building and take any action necessary to cany out the
order,

(2) A municipality may register a caveat under the Land Titles Act in respect of an order referrad to in
subsection (1) against the certificate of title for the land that is the subject of the order.

(3) If a municipality registers a caveat under subsection (2), the municipality must discharge the
cavaat when the order has besn complied with.

Permit
683 Except as otherwise provided in 2 land use bylaw, 3 person may not commence any development
unless the person has been issued a development permit in respact of it pursuant to the land use bylaw.
Grounds for appeal

685(1) If 3 development authority
(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b} issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal the
dedision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(1.1) A decision of a development authority must state whether an appeal lies to a subdivision and
development appeal bozard or to the Land and Property Rights Tribunal.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or
development permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsaction (2.1).

Edmonton
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(2.1) An appeal referred to in subsection (1) or (2) may be made

(a) to the Land and Property Rights Tribunal

(i} unless otherwise provided in the regulations under section 694{1)(h.2)(i), where the land that
is the subject of the application

(A) is within the Green Area as classified by the Minister responsible for the Public Lands Act,
(B) contains, is adjacent to or is within the prescribed distance of a highway, a body of
water, a sewage treatment or waste management facility or a historical sitg,

(C) is the subject of a licence, permit, approval or other authorization granted by the Natural
Resources Conservation Board, Energy Resources Conservation Board, Alberta Energy
Regulator, Alberta Energy and Utilities Board or Alberta Utilites Commission, or

(D) is the subject of a licence, permit, approval or other authorization granted by the
Ministzr of Environment and Parks,

ar

(ii) in any other circumstances described in the regulations under section 694(1)(h.2)(ii), or
(b) in all other cases, to the subdivision and development z2ppeal board.

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development
permit for a permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under
section 683.1(8).

(4) Despite subsections (1), (2) and (3), if 2 decision with respect to a development permit
application in respect of a direct control district

(a) is made by a coundil, there is no appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board, or

(b} is made by a development authority, the appeal is limited to whether the development authority
followed the directions of council, and if the subdivision and development appeal board finds that the
development authority did not follow the directions it may, in accordance with the directions, substitute
its decision for the development authority's dedision.

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, with
the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1)
(i} with respect to an application for a development permit,
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written decision is given under section 642, or

(B} if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any
extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or extension
expires,

or
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(i) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days after the date on which the order
is made,

or

(b} in the case of an appeal made by a person referrad to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the
date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use
bylaw.

(1.1) Where a person files a notice of appeal with the wrong board, that board must refer the appeal to
the appropriate board and the appropriate board must hear the appeal as if the notice of

appeal had been filed with it and it is deemed to have received the notice of appeal from the

applicant on the date it receives the notice of appeal from the first board, if

(a) in the case of a person referred to in subsection (1), the person files the notice with the
wrong board within 21 days after receipt of the written dedision or the deemed refusal, or

(b) in the case of a person referred to in subsection (2), the person files the notice with the wrong
board within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in
accordance with the land use bylaw.

(2) The board hearing an appeal referred to in subsection (1) must hold an appeal hearing within 30
days after receipt of a notice of appeal.

(3) The board hearing an appeal referred to in subsection (1) must give at least 5 days’ notice in
writing of the hearing

(a) to the appellant,

(b) to the development authority whose ordes, dedision or development permit is the subject of the
appeal, and

(c) to those owners reguired to be notified under the land use bylaw and any other person that the
subdivision and development appeal board considers to be affected by the appeal and should be
notified.

(4) The board hearing an appeal referred to in subsection (1) must maks available for public
inspection before the commencement of the hearing all relevant documents and materials
respecting the appeal, including

(a) the application for the development permit, the decision and the notice of appeal, or (b)

the order under section 645.

(4.1) Subsections (1)}(b) and (3)(c) do not apply to an appeal of a deemed refusal under section
683.1(8).

(5) In subsection (3), "owner” means the person shown as the owner of land on the assessment roll
prepared under Part 9.

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
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File your appeal online at:
https://sdab.edmonton.ca

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) hears appeals
from people who have been affected by a decision of the Development
Authority under the Zoning Bylaw and the Subdivision Authority under the
Subdivision Authority Bylaw. The board is appointed by City Council and
consists of citizens living in the city of Edmonton.

The SDAB normally meets every Wednesday and Thursday. If required, the
Board may set additional dates for hearings.

Once you have met requirements and filed a proper appeal, this Board
presides over your hearing.

The SDAB is an independent, quasi-judicial body established by City
Council, and its decisions are final and cannot be overturned unless the
board makes an error in some aspect of law or jurisdiction.

Agendas listing appeals and hearing times scheduled for that day are
posted in the hearing waiting area. Hearings do not start before the time
listed on the schedule.

For more information:

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
Telephone 760-496-6079

Fax 780-577-3537

Email sdab@edmonton.ca
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